
Worcestershire County Council 

Agenda
Cabinet

Thursday, 11 July 2019, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 843579 or email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website.

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 3 July 2019

Cabinet
Thursday, 11 July 2019, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 
Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Declaration of Interest

2 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am
on the working day before the meeting (Thursday 6 June 2019). Further
details are available on the Council's website. Enquiries can also be
made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed below.

3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The Minutes of the meeting of 6 June 2019 have been previously
circulated.

4 Adult Services - Care and Support Services - Direction of Travel 1 - 8

5 Libraries Re-modelling 9 - 16

6 Recommissioning the Council's Customer Services 17 - 22

7 Balanced Scorecard and Corporate Risk Update - Q4 23 - 28

8 Quality of Utility Works on the Public Highway - Notice of Motion 29 - 34

NOTES 
 Webcasting

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website.



Item No Subject Page No



AGENDA ITEM 4
 

Cabinet – 11 July 2019

CABINET
11 JULY 2019

ADULT SERVICES: WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr A I Hardman

Relevant Chief Officer
Avril Wilson – Director of Adult Services

Local Member
Mr J O’Donnell

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care 
recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) approves in principle the creation of a community re-ablement service 
and delegates the final decision upon it to the Director of Adult Services 
in consultation with the said Cabinet Member;

(b) approves the strategy for the direct provision of services by the Council 
to adults who are eligible under the Care Act 2014; and

(c) notes that capital expenditure will be required in future years relating to 
Howbury House, and a further report will be submitted to Cabinet 
subject to the development of a viable business case.

Background

2. As part of the Council’s commitment to taking a strategic commissioning 
approach, all services directly provided by Adult Services have been reviewed over 
the last years in line with the commissioning cycle, and where appropriate, officers 
have sought to identify an alternative provider. However, following formal tendering, 
market engagement and strategic review of market capacity, it has not been possible 
to identify an alternative provider, other than Timberdine Nursing and Rehabilitation 
Unit which was transferred to Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust.  This has 
been largely due to the unwillingness of the market to take on the TUPE implications 
of any transfer, without a full underwriting by the Council, other than Timberdine 
Nursing and Rehabilitation Unit which was transferred to Worcestershire Health and 
Care NHS Trust. 

 

Page 1



Cabinet – 11 July 2019

3. Since 2014, the following changes to adult services directly provided by the 
Council has taken place:

 Timberdine Nursing and Rehabilitation Unit was transferred to 
Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust in April 2016

 Howbury House was re-provided as long-term residential care home in 
October 2017

 Following extensive consultation, Cabinet decided to retain its existing 
replacement care homes for people with learning disabilities in July 2018

 Cabinet decided to remodel its day opportunities for people with learning 
disabilities in November 2018, which included the closure of Wyre Forest 
Connect service in March 2019

 The Grange closed on 31 March 2019, following the decision of Cabinet in 
November 2018.

4. In November 2018, Cabinet approved the Adult Services Business Plan.  This set 
a vision for
[...]
 D, E and F

Supporting Information (available electronically)

 Appendix A – Overview of Provider Services 
 Appendix B– Map Showing Adult Care Venues
 Appendix C - Worcestershire Care and Support Strategy  
 Appendix D – Impact Screening 
 Appendix E – Equality Assessment 
 Appendix F – Equality Impact Screening 

Page 6



Cabinet – 11 July 2019

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763

Specific Contact Points for this report
Name Richard Keble
Job Title – Assistant Director Adult Social Care
Tel: 01905 846992
Email: rkeble@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of adult services) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

 Conditions Survey

Page 7

mailto:rkeble@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Cabinet – 11 July 2019

CABINET
11 JULY 2019

LIBRARIES RE-MODELLING 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mrs L C Hodgson

Relevant Officer
Director of Commercial and Commissioning

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities recommends that
Cabinet: 

a) notes the feedback and findings from the public consultation held from 29 
October 2018 to 28 February 2019;

b) notes the feedback from the Local Government Association Peer Review 
held in May 2019; 

c) adopts the proposed updated definition of Library need as described in 
paragraph 14 and in more detail in the Libraries’ Needs Assessment;

d) agrees to use the Libraries’ Needs Assessment, the findings from the public 
consultation, the Peer Review and discussions with the DCMS to inform the 
development of a Worcestershire Libraries Strategy that sets out the longer-
term vision for the service across Worcestershire which continues to meet 
the statutory duty; 

e) approves the proposed plan to realise the necessary in-year savings for 
Libraries as outlined in paragraphs 29-30; 

f) agrees to use the proposed Libraries Strategy to then inform the decisions 
around change and resource allocation for front-line library provision from 
2020/21; and

g)  receives a further report in Autumn 2019 to consider and approve the  
    Libraries Strategy and implementation plan.  

Background

2. Library authorities (upper-tier local authorities) have a statutory duty under the Public 
Libraries and Museums Act 1964 ‘to provide a comprehensive and efficient library 
service for all persons’ in the area that want to make use of it (Section 7). Local 
authorities have the scope to offer wider library services beyond the statutory service to 
other user groups, and the Act allows for joint working between library authorities.

Page 9

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1964/75/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1964/75/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1964/75/section/7
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1964/75/section/7


Cabinet – 11 July 2019

3. The Act does not try to define what a comprehensive and efficient Library service is, 
but when considering how best to deliver the statutory duty, each library authority is 
responsible for determining, through consultation, the local needs and to deliver a 
modern and efficient library service that meets the requirements of their communities 
within available resources.

4.  In fulfilling its duty under s7, a library authority shall, in particular, have regard to the 
desirability—amongst other things:

a) of securing, by the keeping of adequate stocks, by arrangements with other library 
authorities, and by any other appropriate means, that facilities are available for the 
borrowing of, or reference to, books and other printed matter, and pictures, 
gramophone records, films and other materials, sufficient in number, range and 
quality to meet the general requirements and any special requirements both of adults 
and children; and 

b) of encouraging both adults and children to make full use of the librar
[...]
MISSIONING THE COUNCIL’S CUSTOMER SERVICES 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mrs K May

Relevant Chief Officer
Director of Commercial and Commissioning 

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Transformation and 
Commissioning recommends that Cabinet: 

a) approves serving of the required 12 months’ notice for termination 'by 
convenience' of the Council's contract with Civica Ltd for the provision 
of the Customer Service Contact Centre; 

b) delegates to the Director of Commercial and Commissioning, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning, the authority to approve the terms 
of exit from this contract; and

c) delegates to the Director of Commercial and Commissioning, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning, the development of an updated 
Customer Services Strategy and the recommissioning of Customer 
Services, to support the objectives of the Council’s Organisational 
Redesign Programme.

Background

2.  The joint Customer Service Contact Centres for Worcestershire County Council, 
Malvern Hills District Council and Worcester City Council, collectively known as the 
“Worcestershire Hub Shared Service” (WHSS), was commissioned to Civica in May 
2015 on an 8.5 year contract, implementing the Cabinet decision of 20 November 
2014. 

3. The service is provided across several channels; telephony, face to face, 
webchat, switchboard and is supported by a fulfilment team who process applications 
for service such as Blue Badge requests, National Travel Passes and Commercial 
Vehicle & Trailer Permits for Household Waste Sites.

4. The service is currently delivered by 16 telephony staff, eight face to face staff 
and four members of staff on the fulfilment team. In addition to this there are two 

Page 17



team leaders responsible for these teams and there is one further management post 
above this level.

5. Following the exit of MHDC 
[...]
E AND 
CORPORATE RISK UPDATE

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mrs K J May

Relevant Officer
Director of Commercial and Commissioning

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Transformation and 
Commissioning recommends that Cabinet:

(a) receives the latest update of the Corporate Balanced Scorecard for Quarter 
Four 2018/19, noting the 24 indicators rated as 'green', including an 
indicator that has been highlighted as demonstrating positive progress in 
performance and considers actions being taken to improve performance for 
the six indicators rated 'red' where there has been an update in Quarter Four 
2018/19; and

(b) notes the latest update of the Corporate Risk Register including actions to 
mitigate the risk areas that are rated 'red'. 

Corporate Balanced Scorecard

2. The Corporate Balanced Scorecard is the means of understanding progress 
against the Council's Corporate Plan. The Scorecard contains a range of indicators 
linked to key priorities and themes. Many measures are long-term and may be 
affected by a wide range of factors, some of which are outside the direct control of 
the Council. 

3. The attached Appendix contains an overview of performance for Quarter Four 
2018/19. Currently there are 61 indicators reported in the Scorecard. 24 of these are 
rated 'green' representing good performance or progress, and 7 are rated as 'red'. 
One indicator (staff sickness rate) has been highlighted (and performance details 
included) because it demonstrates positive performance progress. Out of the 7 
performance indicators that are currently assessed as 'red', 6 have had a 
performance update in Quarter Four 2018/19 and are detailed within the attached 
Appendix. The 6 indicators assessed as red following an update this quarter are:

 

Page 23



Cabinet – 11 July 2019

 Condition of Principal (A-class) Roads
'A' roads: These can be trunk or principal roads. They are often described as 'main' 
roads and tend to have heavy traffic flows, tho
[...]
estershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Adult Services - Care and Support Services - Direction of Travel
	5 Libraries Re-modelling
	6 Recommissioning the Council's Customer Services
	7 Balanced Scorecard and Corporate Risk Update - Q4
	8 Quality of Utility Works on the Public Highway - Notice of Motion



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 2 August 2019 Date of Implementation: 18 July 2019

Page No.  1

Cabinet
Thursday, 11 July 2019, County Hall, Worcester,
10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock and 
Mr J H Smith

Also attended: Mr A D Kent, Mr R C Lunn, M A Rayner and 
Mrs E B Tucker

Available Papers The members had before them:
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 
(previously circulated).

1915 Apologies and 
Declaration of 
Interest

Apologies for absence were received from Mr A C 
Roberts.

1916 Public 
Participation

None

1917 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 
on 6 June 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

1918 Adult Services - 
Care and 
Support 
Services - 
Direction of 
Travel

Cabinet considered the Adult Services strategy for the 
provision of Worcestershire County Council Care and 
Support Services. The Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services introduced the report. The development of the 
strategy was described as an exciting opportunity to 
create a reablement service by using the Business Rates 
pilot scheme money to help those on the edge of needing 
further intervention. £750,000 would be used to provide 
community reablement to people with the aim of enabling 
them to avoid having to be admitted to acute hospital 
services or care homes.



Page No.  2

It was important to ensure that the Council was meeting 
the core purpose of Adult Social Care as described by 
the Care Act 2014; to help people to achieve the 
outcomes which matter to them in life and to shape the 
local care market based on the needs of the local 
population. Services needed to be sustainable, provide 
choice and meet local need. Adult services had been 
challenged over the last few years and it was right that 
services went through the commissioning cycle. Other 
Local Authority areas would be consulted to see how 
they provided services, as well as building on the ground-
breaking work that has been done with Newcastle 
University on managing the aging process. The market 
had been found to be weak in this area, so the service 
would probably be provided in-house.

The vision for an in-house service would be to maximise 
the health and Well-being of people, that adults were 
healthier, live longer and have a better quality life and to 
ensure the right care was available at the right time and 
that best practice was shared among Councils. 

To do this the services needed to meet the key principles 
of being value for money, provide better quality (meeting 
CQC quality levels at least), and to develop the market. 
However, the Council Service would not be a threat to 
the market but would collaborate with it to improve quality 
of services. Worcestershire Care and Support would 
provide services which would be safe, caring and 
personalised and enable individuals to have control over 
their own care. Respite and recovery care would be 
provided in a range of settings. Howbury needed 
updating and therefore investment would be needed to 
bring it up to the required standard.

In response to a query from outside the Cabinet 
regarding why the market was weak in this area the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services explained that he 
suspected that the market for these services was weak 
across the country and not just within the local area as 
businesses concentrated on self-funders; a lot of care 
homes were run by individuals meaning that the service 
was lost when owners retired or wished to give up the 
business.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) approved in principle the creation of a 
community re-ablement service and delegated 
the final decision upon it to the Director of 



Page No.  3

Adult Services in consultation with the said 
Cabinet Member;

(b) approved the strategy for the direct provision of 
services by the Council to adults who are 
eligible under the Care Act 2014; and

(c) noted that capital expenditure will be required 
in future years relating to Howbury House, and 
a further report will be submitted to Cabinet 
subject to the development of a viable business 
case.

1919 Libraries Re-
modelling

Cabinet considered proposals put forward for the 
Libraries Service following the public consultation and 
Peer Review of the service. The Cabinet Member for 
Communities explained that the Council had a statutory 
duty to provide a comprehensive and efficient library 
service as set out in the report. Since 2011 £3.9 million of 
savings had already been made, but further savings and 
transformation had been agreed in 2018. As well as a 
consultation, which involved public meetings and an on-
line survey, a peer review was undertaken. 

Following the consultation, changes were made to the 
isolation index and the rankings of libraries were 
amended due to the length of time it took public transport 
to reach the library as well as their opening hours. The 
consultation also found that the public believed that 
library profiles should be raised and a substantial amount 
of people used the computers or Wifi.

The Peer Review asked specific questions around best 
value, contribution to the corporate agenda, serving the 
local community and finding good practice from other 
authorities. The Review concluded that a new library 
strategy should be developed and there should be more 
engagement with the Department for Digital, Culture, 
Media and Sport. There needed to be more innovation 
such as with Open Libraries Plus. The savings target had 
been remodelled following savings that had already been 
achieved from the deletion of vacant posts and improved 
I.T., and contributions to the running costs of two libraries 
by Worcester City Council. The development and 
implementation of the Libraries Strategy would deliver the 
necessary savings by 2021. Partnership working such as 
with DWP continued to be important. 



Page No.  4

Finally, the Cabinet Member thanked the Corporate and 
Communities Scrutiny Panel for the work they had done 
on looking at the re-modelling of the library service. She 
explained that the remodelling was not about closing 
libraries but rather modernising the service to ensure it 
was efficient and met the needs of the local community.

The Cabinet Member for Highways paid tribute to the 
Cabinet Member for communities for her hard work in 
overseeing the exercise which was about modernising 
the service without impacting on front line provision. The 
Cabinet Member also thanked Councillor Marc Bayliss, 
Leader of Worcester City Council for contributing to the 
support of St John’s and Warndon libraries.

The Chairman of the Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel presented the views of the 
Scrutiny Panel who had considered the Cabinet report. 
The Panel:

 Welcomed the positive consultation and Peer 
Review, and supported the approach that 
Libraries should support the Corporate Agenda

 Agreed with the vision for re-modelling libraries by 
assessing each setting for the needs of their own 
communities. Tackling social isolation was 
important, as was considering commercial 
opportunities. The Hive was a vital asset, which 
needed to be a leader for the rest of the service

 Was pleased that the development of the strategy 
would involve residents, communities, partners 
and Local Members

 Believed an improved marketing and 
communication approach to promote library use 
was required

 Supported the likely areas for inclusion in the 
strategy; improved connection between libraries 
and other council agendas, skilled workforce, the 
Hive attracting investment for service initiatives 
which could be cascaded around the County and 
being open to new ways of working and growth

 Welcomed that all Councillors would have an 
opportunity to contribute to the development of the 
strategy and agreed that the Panel would consider 
the draft strategy before it was brought back to 
Cabinet.

Members of the Cabinet commented that they were 
pleased that Scrutiny supported the process and were 
particularly pleased that libraries were helping with the 
issue of social isolation and keeping people mobile. It 



Page No.  5

was also clarified that the process had not been about 
closing libraries but about modernising services and 
working with partners to continue to provide an effective 
library service for communities.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) noted the feedback and findings from the 
public consultation held from 29 October 2018 
to 28 February 2019;

(b) noted the feedback from the Local 
Government Association Peer Review held in 
May 2019; 

(c) agreed to adopt the proposed updated 
definition of Library need as described in 
paragraph 14 and in more detail in the 
Libraries’ Needs Assessment;

(d) agreed to use the Libraries’ Needs 
Assessment, the findings from the public 
consultation, the Peer Review and 
discussions with the DCMS to inform the 
development of a Worcestershire Libraries 
Strategy that sets out the longer-term vision 
for the service across Worcestershire which 
continues to meet the statutory duty; 

(e) approved the proposed plan to realise the 
necessary in-year savings for Libraries as 
outlined in paragraphs 29-30 of the report; 

(f) agreed to use the proposed Libraries Strategy 
to then inform the decisions around change 
and resource allocation for front-line library 
provision from 2020/21; and

(g) agreed to receive a further report in Autumn 
2019 to consider and approve the Libraries 
Strategy and implementation plan.  

1920 Recommissioni
ng the Council's 
Customer 
Services

The Cabinet considered the proposal to terminate the 
contract with the current Customer Services provider and 
the development of an updated Customer Services 
Strategy. The Cabinet Member for Transformation and 
Commissioning explained that the Council had entered 



Page No.  6

the contract with Civica in 2015 along with Malvern Hills 
District Council and Worcester City Council. Civica had 
delivered a successful service and helped to deliver 
planned savings. However, the volume of calls had fallen 
by 50% and the District Councils had either left or were in 
the process of leaving the agreement; this meant the 
Council was planning to look at the customer services 
strategy and take the service through the commissioning 
cycle. All customer service contact centres would be 
looked at across the Council.

A large volume of contacts were moving to a digital 
platform but there were still a reasonably high proportion 
of the public who preferred to speak to someone on the 
phone as opposed to conducting all their business via 
email. All contacts were important to the Council so it 
was necessary to have a customer service provider 
which was fit for the future and the commissioning cycle 
allowed the Council to identify what was needed and 
ensure the best provider was in place.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) approved serving of the required 12 months’ 
notice for termination 'by convenience' of the 
Council's contract with Civica Ltd for the 
provision of the Customer Service Contact 
Centre; 

(b) delegated to the Director of Commercial and 
Commissioning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning, the 
authority to approve the terms of exit from this 
contract; and

(c) delegated to the Director of Commercial and 
Commissioning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning, the 
development of an updated Customer Services 
Strategy and the recommissioning of Customer 
Services, to support the objectives of the 
Council’s Organisational Redesign Programme.

1921 Balanced 
Scorecard and 

The Cabinet considered the Council's Balanced 
Scorecard report for Quarter Four 2018/19 and the latest 



Page No.  7

Corporate Risk 
Update - Q4

refresh of the Corporate Risk Register. The Cabinet 
Member for Transformation and Commissioning 
explained that there were 61 indicators; 24 were Green, 
11 Amber, 7 Red and 19 unrated. One notable 
improvement was in sickness rates from high rates in 
2013/14 to much lower rates in 2018/19.

Of 127 risks listed, 14 were rated as high risk, 69 as 
medium and 44 as low. The high risks were grouped into 
5 themes: vulnerable children, education, adult social 
care, the Council estate and business continuity. Staffing 
had been a red risk but had moved to Amber following 
appointments to leadership positions and social care 
posts.

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills noted that 
there had been a decrease in the number of schools 
which were rated outstanding or good, which would need 
to be watched, although it was unclear why that had 
occurred it was perhaps due to changes in the Ofsted 
inspection framework. However, schools which had been 
judged inadequate at their inspection had shown 
improvement after working with the Council.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services pointed out that 
the numbers being admitted to care homes were still high 
despite that situation being contrary to the basic 
philosophy of the Directorate.  Also, the number of 
people with a Learning Disability in paid employment, 
was at 6.86%, which although above the national 
average had not reached the ambitious target of 8%.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) received the latest update of the Corporate 
Balanced Scorecard for Quarter Four 2018/19, 
noting the 24 indicators rated as 'green', 
including an indicator that has been highlighted 
as demonstrating positive progress in 
performance and considered actions being 
taken to improve performance for the six 
indicators rated 'red' where there has been an 
update in Quarter Four 2018/19; and

(b) noted the latest update of the Corporate Risk 
Register including actions to mitigate the risk 
areas that are rated 'red'. 



Page No.  8

1922 Quality of Utility 
Works on the 
Public Highway 
- Notice of 
Motion

Cabinet considered the information provided regarding 
the quality of utility works on the public highway following 
a Notice of Motion agreed by Council on 14 February 
2019 as set out in the report to Cabinet. The Cabinet 
Member for Highways explained that one of his main 
tasks was dealing with congestion and this was often 
caused by road works for which many motorists 
erroneously blame the Council. In fact, utility companies 
were responsible for carrying out roadworks and 
minimising their impact while the Council co-ordinated 
the works through its permit scheme. 

Around 300 applications for roadworks were received 
each day and the resources were available to inspect 
around 10% of them. Contractors were checked to 
ensure that the work was up to standard and they were 
completed within the given timescales. Utility companies 
were held to account and they were responsible for 
rectifying any problems. Fines could be imposed but 
these were often meaningless.  Around 30% of 
roadworks were classed as emergency and did not 
require the usual period of notice

In the past year, 15% of roadworks had been inspected 
rather than 10% and meetings had been held with utility 
companies which had led to improvements, unfortunately 
they had only lasted for the short term. If urgent or 
dangerous issues were not resolved by utility companies 
within two hours then the Council would sort problems 
and re-charge the utility company.

In future a system of lane rentals would be introduced 
which would introduce a daily fee for road space 
occupation; that would be more expensive for utilities in 
rush hours and therefore provide greater income, a 
quicker conclusion and reduce congestion.

Various comments were made during the discussion:
 It was believed that the Council suffered 

reputational damage from roadworks as members 
of the public believed the Council was responsible 
for all roadworks. Individual Councillors were also 
blamed but in reality there was very little they 
could do about problem roadworks

 Contractors should display signage stating who was 
carrying out each set of roadworks in a format 
which was readable to motorists. It was also 
necessary that utility companies answered calls to 
telephone numbers put on the signs

 It was pointed out that it was very annoying to 



Page No.  9

motorists to come across speed restrictions, traffic 
lights or road closures when no work was on-
going

 Cabinet felt that developers should ensure that the 
contractors they used were doing things correctly. 
Developers should ensure that all roadworks were 
sorted before they began building, even if this 
meant a change to the legislation was required

 The 27% increase in income from fines to utility 
companies was welcomed by a member from 
outside the Cabinet

 It was pointed out that some contractors asked for 
permits for unreasonable lengths of time to ensure 
that they did not get fined if the works took longer 
than anticipated. It was suggested that the Council 
should have the power to estimate the length of 
time for works and penalise contractors or 
developers if they asked for unreasonable length 
of time for roadworks

 Tighter control of licensing utilities would be 
welcomed

 The definition of emergency works needed to be 
published and enforced and the usage of 
emergency permits more tightly controlled

 The Leader was pleased that the Council could step 
in where dangerous situations occur out of hours 
and re-charge the utility companies.

The Cabinet Member for Highways stated that roadworks 
affected everyone. He confirmed that there was a 
requirement for all roadworks to have signs with a 
contact telephone number on them and utility companies 
would be fined £80 if signage was not there. The Cabinet 
Member thanked colleagues for their comments and 
urged them to report any problems to the Highways 
Liaison Engineers.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(a) noted the information in the report in response 
to the Notice of Motion submitted to Council 
on 14 February 2019; and

(b) endorsed the approach to holding those 
undertaking utility works on the highway to 
financial account and scrutiny. 



Page No.  10

The meeting ended at 11.25am

Chairman …………………………………………….


